

No. 21-806

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HEALTH AND HOSPITAL CORPORATION
OF MARION COUNTY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

IVANKA TALEVSKI, PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE
ESTATE OF GORGI TALEVSKI, DECEASED,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF FORMER SENIOR OFFICIALS OF THE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT**

Stephen I. Vladeck
727 East Dean Keeton St.
Austin, TX 78705

Ishan K. Bhabha
Counsel of Record
Samuel S. Ungar
Deanna E. Krokos
Aime J. Joo
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
IBhabha@jenner.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. Private Enforcement of Rights
Conferred by Spending Clause
Legislation is Essential to HHS’s Role
in Administering Medicaid and Other
Important Programs. 5

 A. HHS cannot adequately remedy
 violations of individual rights or
 mitigate the consequences of
 underenforcement. 7

 B. Absent private enforcement,
 HHS would have to either
 abandon cooperative federalism
 or risk substantial wasteful
 outflows in mandatory spending. 11

II. The FNHRA is a Prime Example of the
Importance of Private Enforcement. 12

A. Federal programs supporting nursing home care have long faced quality and enforcement issues. 13

B. While the FNHRA advances Congress’s admirable goal of comprehensive reform of nursing homes, HHS has struggled to enforce the rights guaranteed under the statute. 17

C. Private enforcement is necessary to enforce the FNHRA because states like Indiana function as adverse parties rather than cooperative partners enforcing federal law. 19

D. Absent private enforcement, many of the most vulnerable Americans will be deprived of the FNHRA’s protections. 24

CONCLUSION 25

APPENDIX – List of *Amici Curiae* 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|------|
| <i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015)..... | 25 |
| <i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) | 5 |
| <i>Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)..... | 9 |
| <i>Wilder v. Virginia Hospital Ass’n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990) | 3, 5 |
| <i>Wisconsin Department of Health & Family Services v. Blumer</i> , 534 U.S. 473 (2002) | 5 |

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

| | |
|--|-------|
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 8..... | 2 |
| Federal Nursing Home Reform Act, Pub. L. No. 100-203, tit. IV, subtit. C, 101 Stat. 1330, 1330-160 (1987)..... | 16 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395i-3(c)..... | 4, 16 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395i-3(h) | 4, 17 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)..... | 3 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1396r(h)..... | 4 |

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

| | |
|--|----|
| H.R. Rep. No. 100-391(I) (1987), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1987 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2313-1 | 16 |
|--|----|

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|--------|
| 42 C.F.R. § 430.0 | 3 |
| Kathryn G. Allen, United States Government Accountability Office, GAO-05-836T, <i>Medicaid: States' Efforts to Maximize Federal Reimbursements Highlight Need for Improved Federal Oversight</i> (2005), https://www.gao.gov/ assets/gao-05-836t.pdf | 20-21 |
| Kathryn G. Allen, United States Government Accountability Office, GAO-07-794T, <i>Nursing Home Reform: Continued Attention Is Needed to Improve Quality of Care in Small but Significant Share of Homes</i> (2007), https://www.aging.senate.gov/imo/medi a/doc/hr172ka.pdf | 17, 18 |
| Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, <i>Financial Report: Fiscal Year 2011</i> (2011), https://www.cms.gov/Research- Statistics-Data-and-Systems/Statistics- Trends-and-Reports/CFOReport/Down loads/CFO-Report-2011-.pdf | 18 |
| Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, <i>Financial Report: Fiscal Year 2021</i> (2021), https://www.cms.gov/files/docu ment/cms-financial-report-fiscal-year-20 21.pdf | 18 |

- Jon Donenberg, Note, *Medicaid and Beneficiary Enforcement: Maintaining State Compliance with Federal Availability Requirements*, 117 Yale L.J. 1498 (2008).....6, 8
- Brian J. Dunne, Comment, *Enforcement of the Medicaid Act Under 42 USC § 1983 after Gonzaga University v. Doe: The “Dispassionate Lens” Examined*, 74 U. Chi. L. Rev. 991 (2007)3, 8
- Tim Evans et al., *Nursing Home Residents Suffer As County Hospitals Rake In Millions*, Indianapolis Star (Mar. 11, 2020), <https://www.indystar.com/in-depth/news/investigations/2020/03/11/indiana-nursing-home-patients-suffer-medic-aid-money-diverted-hospitals/2517834001/>21, 22, 23
- Phil Galewitz, *Chasing Millions in Medicaid Dollars, Hospitals Buy Up Nursing Homes, Kaiser Family Foundation* (Oct. 18, 2017).....21
- Abbe R. Gluck, *Federalism from Federal Statutes: Health Reform, Medicaid, and the Old-Fashioned Federalists’ Gamble*, 81 Fordham L. Rev. 1749 (2013).....5
- Daniel L. Hatcher, *Medicaid Maximization and Diversion: Illusory State Practices That Convert Federal Aid into General State Revenue*, 39 Seattle U. L. Rev. 1225 (2016)20, 21, 22, 23

| | |
|---|----------------|
| Nicole Huberfeld, <i>Bizarre Love Triangle: The Spending Clause, Section 1983, and Medicaid Entitlements</i> , 42 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 413 (2008) | 12 |
| Nicole Huberfeld, <i>Post-Reform Medicaid before the Court: Discordant Advocacy Reflects Conflicting Attitudes</i> , 21 Annals Health L. 513 (2012) | 9 |
| Nicole Huberfeld, <i>Clear Notice for Conditions on Spending, Unclear Implications for States in Federal Healthcare Programs</i> , 86 N.C. L. Rev. 4414 (2008) | 2 |
| Institute of Medicine, <i>Improving the Quality of Care in Nursing Homes</i> (1986) | 13, 14, 15, 16 |
| Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>Medicaid's Role in Nursing Home Care</i> (2017), https://www.kff.org/infographic/medicaids-role-in-nursing-home-care/ | 20 |
| Katherine Moran Meeks, Case Note, <i>Private Enforcement of Spending Conditions After Douglas</i> , 161 U. Pa. L. Rev. Online 56 (2012)..... | 8, 9, 12 |
| Medicaid.gov, <i>Annual Medicaid & CHIP Expenditures</i> , https://www.medicaid.gov/state-overviews/scorecard/annual-medicaid-chip-expenditures/index.html (last visited Sept. 21, 2022)..... | 6, 10 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| Medicaid.gov, <i>May 2022 Medicaid & CHIP Enrollment Data Highlights</i> , https://www.medicaid.gov/medicaid/program-information/medicaid-and-chip-enrollment-data/report-highlights/index.html (last visited Sept. 21, 2022)..... | 6 |
| Abigail R. Moncrieff, <i>The Supreme Court’s Assault on Litigation: Why (and How) It Might Be Good for Health Law</i> , 90 B.U. L. Rev. 2323 (2010) | 12 |
| Robin Rudowitz et al., Issue Brief— <i>Medicaid Financing: The Basics</i> , Kaiser Family Foundation (2021) | 10 |
| Sasha Samberg-Champion, <i>How to Read Gonzaga: Laying the Seeds of a Coherent Section 1983 Jurisprudence</i> , 103 Colum. L. Rev. 1838 (2003) | 8, 9 |
| Edward A. Tomlinson & Jerry L. Mashaw, 620 (1972), <i>The Enforcement of Federal Standards in Grant-in-Aid Programs: Suggestions for Beneficiary Involvement</i> , 58 Va. L. Rev. 600 (1972)..... | 7-8, 9 |
| United States Government Accountability Office, GAO-10-434R, <i>Nursing Homes: Some Improvement Seen In Understatement Of Serious Deficiencies, But Implications For The Longer-term Trend Are Unclear</i> (2010), https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-10-434r.pdf | 19 |

Bruce C. Vladeck, *Unloving Care: The Nursing Home Tragedy* (1980)..... 15

Edgar Walters, *Funding Program Shields Nursing Homes from Lawsuits*, Tex. Trib. (May 24, 2015), <https://www.texas-tribune.org/2015/05/24/funding-arrangement-shields-nursing-homes-lawsuits/> 22

Sidney D. Watson, *From Almshouses to Nursing Homes and Community Care: Lessons from Medicaid's History*, 26 Ga. St. U. L. Rev. 937 (2010)..... 13, 14
